

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD BROWN,
Warden, Wabash Valley Correctional Facility,
Petitioner,

v.

DENTRELL BROWN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
STEPHEN R. CREASON
Chief Counsel
HENRY A. FLORES, JR.
LARA LANGENECKERT
JULIA C. PAYNE
LEE M. STOY, JR.
Deputy Attorneys
General

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION..... 10

 I. Indiana’s Procedures are Materially
 Indistinguishable from Those of Three
 Other States Where Circuit Courts
 Have Found *Martinez-Trevino*
 Inapplicable 12

 II. Indiana’s Procedure Both Comports
 with *Martinez-Trevino* and Resolves the
 Challenges Attendant to Bringing
 Trial-Counsel *Strickland* Claims..... 17

CONCLUSION 22

APPENDIX..... 1a

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Feb. 1, 2017)..... 1a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (July 19, 2017)..... 39a

Entry of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana (Dec. 3, 2015) 45a

Entry of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana (Mar. 5, 2015)..... 75a

Memorandum Decision of the Court of Appeals of Indiana (Oct. 4, 2012)..... 85a

Memorandum Decision of the Court of Appeals of Indiana (Nov. 13, 2009)..... 92a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502, <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 869 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Coleman v. Goodwin</i> , 833 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	10
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	9, 18
<i>Fairchild v. Trammell</i> , 784 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Fowler v. Joyner</i> , 753 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Guinan v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Lee v. Corsini</i> , 777 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	19, 20
<i>Nash v. Hepp</i> , 740 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13, 21
<i>Runningeagle v. Ryan</i> , 825 F.3d 970 (9 th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sutton v. Carpenter</i> , 745 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woolbright v. Crews</i> , 791 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15
STATE CASES	
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 59 N.E.3d 364, 2016 WL 3556267 (Ind. Ct. App. June 29, 2016)	17
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 929 N.E.2d 781 (2010)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Zinser</i> , 847 N.E.2d 1095 (Mass. 2006).....	12

<i>D.B. v. State</i> , 980 N.E.2d 323 (2012)	6
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 368 N.E.2d 1149 (Ind. 1977).....	18
<i>Hatton v. State</i> , 626 N.E.2d 442 (Ind. 1993).....	18
<i>Landis v. State</i> , 749 N.E.2d 1130 (Ind. 2001).....	20
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 929 N.E.2d 261 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	17
<i>McIntire v. State</i> , 717 N.E.2d 96 (Ind. 1999).....	20
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 748 N.E.2d 853 (Ind. 2001).....	17
<i>Pryor v. State</i> , 973 N.E.2d 629 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	17
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 983 N.E.2d 661 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	17
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 701 N.E.2d 1208 (Ind. 1998).....	17, 18
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1	2
